
Police Pensions Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2018
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
John Todd (Deputy Chairman)
Alexander Barr
Philip Hodgson
Helen Isaac
Tim Parsons

Enquiries: George Fraser
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the last meeting, held on 30 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

5. THE PENSIONS REGULATOR PRESENTATION
The Pensions Regulator to be heard.

For Information

6. PROTECTED PENSION AGES AND RE-EMPLOYMENT FOR CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE OFFICERS
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 20)

7. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME UPDATE
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 86)

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A
11 2

For Decision



3

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the last meeting, held on 30 May 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 87 - 88)

12. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 89 - 90)

13. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME STATISTICAL DATA
Report of the Chamberlain.

For Information
(Pages 91 - 94)

14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT THAT 
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Wednesday, 30 May 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
John Todd (Deputy Chairman)

Alexander Barr

Officers:
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Matt Mott - Chamberlain's Department
Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department
Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department
Marshah Dixon-Terry - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies were received from Helen Isaac.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Board considered the appointment of its Deputy Chairman.

The Town Clerk read a list of eligible candidates, and as only John Todd 
indicated his willingness to serve, he was elected Deputy Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

RESOLVED – That John Todd be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing 
year.

4. MINUTES 
The Board considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 9 January 
2018.

MATTERS ARISING
The Chairman welcomed the new Pensions Manager, Matt Mott to the Board 
for his first meeting since taking up the post 3 months previously.

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings.

The Chairman noted that bespoke guidance on data protection would be 
communicated to Members of the Police Pensions Board by CoLP’s 
compliance lead.  Members all confirmed that they had undertaken GDPR 
training already in their respective roles.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

6. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that summarised the action 
taken under delegated authority to the Town Clerk.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. TRAINING PRESENTATION 
The Board received a verbal presentation from the Chamberlain providing them 
with a summary of the training plan as well as a history of the Police Pension 
Scheme.

The Chairman asked if all Members of the Board had completed their training 
modules as required to date.  The Chamberlain explained that there were some 
areas outstanding for Members and that they would continue to follow up on 
these outside the meeting.

In relation to the 1987 Police Pension Scheme, the Chairman asked if the lump 
sum option was payable based on a maximum of 2/3 final salary.  The 
Chamberlain confirmed that this was correct.

In relation to the option to purchase additional benefits, a Member asked if 
there was a ceiling on tax-relief for eligible pension contributions.  The 
Chamberlain explained that in practice there was no limit as the Scheme 
Regulations provide limits to the maximum amount of additional benefits that 
can be purchased.

The Chamberlain explained that there were currently 3 active schemes, each 
with their own terms and benefits, that are separate from each other for many 
of the current scheme members.

A Member asked for a clarification on the situation prior to the 1987 Police 
Pension Scheme.  The Chamberlain confirmed that, although there were a 
number of schemes prior to 1987, these were all amalgamated into the 1987 
Scheme.  This limits the number of schemes active to just three – 1987, 2006 
and 2015.

The Chamberlain confirmed that most Members on the 2006 Scheme would 
have moved immediately onto the 2015 Scheme, except a small number that 
would have tapered protection and move into the 2015 Scheme at a later date.

Page 2



The Chairman noted that the 2015 Scheme significantly disincentivises 
retirement at the age of 55.  The Chamberlain confirmed that the benefits for 
officers retiring before age 60 would be subject to actuarial reduction for early 
payment.

A Member asked if individuals were obliged to leave the 1987 Scheme after 30 
years of service.  The Chamberlain explained that officers were not obliged to 
leave the 1987 Scheme upon reaching maximum pensionable service.  
However, as the Scheme is not compulsory those exceeding 30 years can elect 
to opt-out, but there were a number of factors to be considered before making 
such a decision; these include forfeiting their eligibility for a death in service 
lump-sum payment.  

A Member noted that the contractual agreement was fixed at the end of the 
scheme.  The Chairman noted that the incentive of remaining in the scheme 
would be the final salary payments.

The Chamberlain noted that The Pension Regulator would be attending the 
October meeting of the Board to provide the next session of training for 
Members.

RESOLVED – That the Chamberlain be heard.

8. POLICE PENSIONS SCHEME UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that provided Members with an 
update on a range of topics relating to the City of London Police Pension 
Scheme.

The Chairman noted that changes had been made to the schedule and the risk 
register in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively.

The Chairman asked if all members had the right to transfer out of the 2015 
Scheme on to other schemes.  The Chamberlain confirmed that benefits can 
only be transferred to other public sector pension schemes.

The Chairman requested that example letters from each scheme be submitted 
to the October meeting.  The Chamberlain confirmed that all letters would be 
reviewed at the October meeting.

The Chairman illustrated his approval of the final paragraph of the letter at 
Appendix 3, noting that it was important that members are recommended to 
seek pensions advice from authorised independent agents.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

9. POLICE PENSIONS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT FOR POLICE COMMITTEE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that sought Members’ approval 
of a draft annual report on the Police Pensions Scheme.

Page 3



The Chamberlain requested Members’ comments prior to submission of the 
Annual Report to the Police Committee on 12 July.

In reference to paragraph 22 of the report, a Member asked whether the 
scheme survey referenced was run by the City of London Police Pension 
Scheme, or by The Pensions Regulator (TPR).  The Chamberlain confirmed 
that it was a survey of administration and governance across all police pension 
authorities and would be carried out by TPR.  The Chairman asked if 
benchmarking would be possible in this case.  The Chamberlain explained that 
the intentions of TPR with regards to the survey are yet unknown but would 
become apparent following the results presented at the October meeting of the 
Board.

RESOLVED – That the report be approved and the final draft be included on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Police Committee on 12 July.

10. PROTECTED PENSION AGES AND RE-EMPLOYMENT FOR CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE OFFICERS 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police that provided 
Members with a clarification of the risk mitigation carried out by the City of 
London Police (CoLP) around Protected Pension Ages and re-employment.

The Commissioner explained that the report addressed the two main questions 
raised by Police Pension Board Members at the previous meeting as follows:

i. Are CoLP aware of the risks associated with the period of break in 
work required before employees, having reached their Protected 
Pension Age, can return to work with CoLP?

ii. What are CoLP doing to mitigate this risk?

The Chairman asked if an appendix making individuals aware of this regulation 
should be attached to the letter sent out to retiring CoLP staff regarding their 
pension.  The Chamberlain explained that this information should be distributed 
to staff through the CoLP HR department, as this would fall under their 
responsibility.  Communications from the Pensions Team would usually be 
coming at too late a stage for staff to make informed decisions in this regard.  
The Chairman agreed and requested that an example of this letter or 
documentation produced by CoLP HR be submitted to the Board. (1)

Members surmised that this was likely to be an issue that the City Corporation 
HR department should also be aware of but noted that it was not within the 
remit  of the Police Pensions Board to instruct in this regard.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

Page 4



There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 12.46 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



POLICE PENSIONS BOARD 
30 MAY 2018 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

No. 
 

Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

1.  30/05/18 
Item 10 - 
Protected Pension Ages and 
Re-Employment for City of 
London Police Officers 
 
 
 
HR Example 
Communication of Re-
Employment Regulation 

The Chairman asked if an appendix making individuals aware 
of this regulation should be attached to the letter sent out to 
retiring CoLP staff regarding their pension.   
 
The Chamberlain explained that this information should be 
distributed to staff through the CoLP HR department, as this 
would fall under their responsibility.  Communications from the 
Pensions Team would usually be coming at too late a stage for 
staff to make informed decisions in this regard.   
 
The Chairman agreed and requested that an example of this 
letter or documentation produced by CoLP HR be submitted to 
the Board. 

CoLP COMPLETE –  
 
On the Agenda 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee: 
Police Pensions Board

Date:  
21 September 2018

Subject: 
Protected Pension Ages and re-employment for City of 
London Police Officers

Public

Report of: 
City of London Police
Report author:
Kelly Harris - City of London Police Assistant HR Director

For Information

Main Report

Following the previous Police Pension Board where the Chairman asked that the 
Police ensure officers are informed of the risks relating to returning to work within CoLP 
without a sufficient time break. I can confirm that the retirement letter indicates these 
risks and is attached as an appendix.

Recommendations

Members are recommended to note the report.

Appendices
Appendix I – Template retirement letter

Kelly Harris 
City of London police Assistant HR Director

T: 020 7601 2478
E: Kelly.Harris@city-of-london.police.pnn.uk

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Kelly.Harris@city-of-london.police.pnn.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 1

xxxxxxxx
HR Officer
HRServices@cityoflondon.pnn.police.uk
Direct line
020 7601 2845

Private & Confidential
NAME
ADDRESS

DATE

Dear NAME,  

I am in receipt of your email informing the Force of your intention to retire. Your last day 
of service will be DATE. I can confirm that your application to retire will be processed and 
the DIRECTORATE will be informed.  

Please note that if you are considering re-joining the City of London Police as a member 
of Police Staff this may affect your Protected Pension Age. Further information regarding 
this and how it may affect you can be found at the Appendices attached to this letter. 

To mark the occasion of your retirement the City of London Police would like to give you a 
retirement gift consisting of a Silver Policeman (engraved with your rank at retirement and 
dates of service) and the enclosed information sheet explains the historical background of 
the Silver Policeman.   

If you wish to opt for a Silver Policeman please complete and return the enclosed proforma
[...]
sion schemes in the Registered Pension Schemes Manual (RPSM).  RPSM is 
published on HMRC’s website.  To access it, go to 
http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/manuals/rpsmmanual/index.htm.  The Technical Pages 
contain guidance on the protected pension age rules in Chapter 3 at RPSM03106000 
onwards and on the unauthorised payment tax charges in Chapter 4 at 
RPSM04104000 onwards 
 
 
  
        
  

 

Page 19

http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/manuals/rpsmmanual/index.htm


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee: 
Police Pensions Board

Date:  
03 October 2018

Subject: 
The City of London: Police Pension Scheme - Update

Public

Report of: 
The Chamberlain
Report author:
Graham Newman – Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Summary

The Board have agreed that at each meeting that information regarding a range of 
topics in relation to the City of London Police Pension Scheme (the Scheme) would 
be provided along with any updates.  

Item Update
Annual schedule of events for the 
Pensions Scheme

Update provided (Appendix 1).

The Pensions Board’s Risk Register Appendix 2 

Documentation of all of the 
communications which are circulated to 
Scheme Members

Members asked to see copies of all 
documentation on an annual basis.  

Amendments / updates that have been 
made since the last review have been 
highlighted (Appendices 3a to 3z) 

Information of Scheme Record Keeping No amendments since the last Board 
meeting.

A record of any complaints or disputes 
under the Scheme’s complaints 
procedure

None to report
 

Any recent Police Pension Scheme 
breaches of the law 

No breaches to report.

Any audit reports relating to the 
administration of the Scheme 

None to report.

Required Training No regulatory changes to report.

The Pensions Regulator to attend the 
meeting.

GDPR General Date Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) came into effect on 25 May 
2018.

The CoL Police are responsible for 
creating and issuing a ‘Full Privacy 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Notice’, details of which are still to be 
received.

. 
Recommendation

Members are requested to review the information and provide any comments.

Appendices:
Appendix 1 – Annual Schedule of events
Appendix 2 – Risk Register & Risk Matrix
Appendix 3a – 3z – Scheme Documentation

Contact:
Graham Newman
Telephone: 020 7332 1132
Email: graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1

City of London: Police Pension Scheme
Annual Schedule of Events

Date Due Event Date Completed
Within 2 weeks of June 
quarter 

Tax Return for June Quarter No data to return

31st August 2018 Issue of Annual Statements 
Deadline

29/08/2018

3rd September Home Office Autumn 
Finance Return and revised 
5 year forecast

03/09/2018

25th September Police Pre-retirement 
Course

25/09/2018

Within 2 weeks of 
September quarter

Tax Return for September 
Quarter

1st October Deadline for Office for 
National Statistics 
Occupational Pension 
Schemes Survey

6th October Issue of Pension Saving 
Statements Deadline

October / November (to be 
confirmed)

Deadline for Scheme Return 
to the Pensions Regulator 

Within 2 weeks of 
December quarter

Tax Return for December 
Quarter

1st April 2019 Employee Contribution band 
implementation

1st April Employer Contribution 
implementation

1st April Revaluation of CARE 
benefits

1st Monday in April after 6th 
April

Pensions Increase – Annual 
Inflation Increase

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



City of London: Police Pension Scheme Risk Register for the Police Pensions Board - FOR CONSIDERATION

Ris
k

No.

Risk (Short
description) Risk Owner

Cause Effect
Existing Controls

Current Risk
Planned Actions

Target Risk
Likelihood Impact Rating Direction Likelihood Impact Rating

1

Provision of City of
London Police
actuarial data to the
Home Office

Chamberlain

(i)     Inaccurate   data
supplied   to   the   Home
Of
[...]
cument is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding References
	6 Protected Pension Ages and Re-Employment for City of London Police Officers
	Retirement letter detailing regs regarding Protected Pension

	7 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme Update
	Appendix 1.Annual Schedule of Events.Oct 2018
	Appendix 2 additional.Risk Matrix.Oct 2018
	Appendix 2.Risk Register.Oct 2018
	Appendix 3 - list of documents
	Appendix 3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 3c
	Appendix 3d
	Appendix 3e
	Appendix 3f
	Appendix 3g
	Appendix 3h
	Appendix 3i
	Appendix 3j
	Appendix 3k
	Appendix 3l
	Appendix 3m
	Appendix 3n
	Appendix 3o
	Appendix 3p
	Appendix 3q
	Appendix 3r
	Appendix 3s
	Appendix 3t
	Appendix 3u
	Appendix 3v
	Appendix 3w
	Appendix 3x
	Appendix 3y
	Appendix 3z

	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Non-Public Outstanding References
	13 The City of London: Police Pension Scheme Statistical Data



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE PENSIONS BOARD

Wednesday, 3 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Pensions Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman)
John Todd (Deputy Chairman)
Alexander Barr

Philip Hodgson
Helen Isaac
Timothy Parsons

Officers:
George Fraser - Town Clerk's Department
Kate Limna - Chamberlain's Department
Matt Mott - Chamberlain's Department
Graham Newman - Chamberlain's Department

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies.

The Chairman welcomed the Board’s two recently appointed Members, Philip 
Hodgson and Timothy Parsons, to their first meeting.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The Board considered the minutes from the last meeting, held on 30 May 2018.

RESOLVED – That the minutes be approved.

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk that provided Members with a 
summary of outstanding actions from previous meetings.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

5. THE PENSIONS REGULATOR PRESENTATION 
The Board heard a verbal presentation from The Pensions Regulator that 
provided Members with an overview of the expectations and responsibilities of 
Police Pension Scheme administrators and the Police Pension Board.

The Pensions Regulator advised Members on key areas of focus for Pensions 
Board Members, particularly, Policies to be conversant with, data management 



and record keeping, reporting breaches in the law and mitigation against cyber 
threats.

A Member noted that the compliance demands on Board members were 
particularly high for this committee.

A Member queried the administration of relatively insignificant fines to scheme 
managers.  The Pensions Regulator explained that, although it was very 
difficult to impose the degree of fine that would be significant to a pension 
scheme, the primary deterrent remained the reputational implications of 
publication of any breach.

RESOLVED – That The Pensions Regulator be Heard.

6. PROTECTED PENSION AGES AND RE-EMPLOYMENT FOR CITY OF 
LONDON POLICE OFFICERS 
The Board received a report of the Commissioner that provided Members with 
an example of a letter sent out to those retiring officers to make them aware of 
risks relating to returning to work within CoLP without a sufficient break period.

The Chairman approved of the letter, noting that it was important to ensure that 
officers are aware of the risks, regardless of whether they subsequently act 
accordingly.

RESOLVED – That the report be received.

7. THE CITY OF LONDON: POLICE PENSION SCHEME UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that provided Members with an 
update on various aspects of the Police Pension Scheme.

The Chairman noted the positive results as illustrated by the report dashboard.  
He asked for assurance that there was no reason why the Police Pension 
Scheme would not be able to comply with the requirements regarding data 
returns to The Pensions Regulator.  The Chamberlain confirmed that none 
were foreseen currently.

The Chairman noted that the deadline for the issuing of Pension Savings 
Statements online was on 6 October and the Chamberlain confirmed that these 
were ready and would be merged in the coming days.  The Chairman noted 
that the merging process had suffered issues previously and asked for 
assurance that this risk had been mitigated.  The Chamberlain confirmed that 
responsibility for merging had now been taken over by the City Corporation 
itself, rather than an externally as had been the case previously.

With reference to Annual Allowance (AA) and exceeding the AA limit of 
£40,000, the Chairman asked for clarification of whether there was a 
responsibility for the scheme administrators to inform HM Revenue & Customs, 
or if it was for the scheme members themselves.  The Chamberlain confirmed 
that the City Corporation’s (CoLC’s) responsibility was to inform scheme 
members only if they exceed the AA limit and to remind them it is their 



responsibility to inform HMRC if they have a tax charge due to AA. Scheme 
members should include any liability due from other incomes when they report 
to HMRC.  He explained that administrators of the scheme could not be sure of 
members’ secondary incomes, but if made aware would have a responsibility to 
inform scheme members if they were affected by AA.  The Chairman 
commented that it would be prudent to go beyond the minimum and inform 
Members of the annual allowance on income that could be affected by any 
secondary income.  The Chamberlain confirmed that wording to this effect was 
included within Pensions Statements documentation, though it could also be 
communicated more explicitly.  They also noted that the HM Government’s 
annual budget was due to be announced on 29 October at which point there 
was a possibility of a reduced annual income allowance.  The Chairman 
confirmed that this was then an important opportunity to inform Members.

A Member asked if the Pensions Statements provided projected benefits based 
on various retirement ages of Members.  The Chamberlain explained that as 
there were numerous schemes the number of permutations mean that this was 
not practical across the scheme membership.

In reference to Appendix 2, the Chairman noted that as the General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR) was no longer a CoLC strategic risk, it would 
seem appropriate to include it as a risk within the Police Pension Scheme Risk 
Register.  The Chamberlain agreed that it was a sufficiently serious risk to be 
included.  The Chairman noted that the risk owner should be the Comptroller 
and City Solicitor alongside the City of London Police Human Resources 
Director and asked that these parties be informed so as to clarify the risk in this 
context and address the requirement for an appropriate GDPR consent form.  
He asked that it also be included as an item to be raised verbally by himself at 
the next meeting of the Police Committee on 1 November if still unresolved. (1)

A Member asked if Cyber Security should also be included on the Police 
Pension Scheme Risk Register.  The Chamberlain commented that Risk 4 
could be expanded to incorporate cyber security elements.  A Member 
suggested that it should be included as an independent risk on the register and 
Members agreed. (2)

The Chairman thanked the Chamberlain for their work in providing the entire 
suite of scheme member communications documents over the course of recent 
meetings of the Board and the Deputy Chairman agreed, noting that it had 
been very useful.

RESOLVED – That the report be received and Members agree:

i. To include GDPR as an independent risk on the Police Pension Scheme 
risk register.

ii. To include an item on the Police Pension Scheme GDPR Consent Form 
for the Chairman of the Police Pensions Board to be heard by the Police 
Committee at their next meeting on 1 November if the requirement for a 
GDPR consent form remains unresolved.



iii. To include cyber security as an independent risk on the Police Pension 
Scheme risk register.

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
A Member asked if the Pensions and Lifesaving Association membership could 
be extended to all Members of the Board.  The Chamberlain explained that 
individual key officers and Members were signed up specifically but would 
confirm if there was an opportunity for Members to attend meetings as 
representatives of the Board in the place of the Chairman should it be 
necessary. (3)

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no further business.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

The meeting closed at 1.13 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: George Fraser
Tel.No.: 020 7332 1174
george.fraser@cityoflondon.gov.uk


